from the environment or indirectly by ingestion through food chains, will cause death, disease, 
behavioral abnormalities, malignancy, genetic mutation, physiological abnormalities (including 
malfunctions in reproduction) or physical deformations in affected organisms or their offspring. Toxic 
substances include, but are not limited to, the one hundred twenty-six (126) priority pollutants 
identified by the EPA pursuant to Section 307(a) of the federal Clean Water Act. 

Treatment: The reduction and removal of pollutants from stormwater. 

Uncontaminated: For the purposes of the NPDES Permit, means that the MS4 discharge does not: